

No. 13-1339

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

\_\_\_\_\_  
SPOKEO, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION AND  
ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF  
MASSACHUSETTS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Benjamin G. Robbins

*Counsel of Record*

Martin J. Newhouse, President

New England Legal Foundation

150 Lincoln Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02111-2504

(617) 695-3660

benrobbins@nelonline.org

Dated: June 6, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI AND DECIDE THAT AN INDIVIDUAL WHO ALLEGES THE VIOLATION OF A FEDERAL STATUTE WITHOUT ALLEGING ANY RESULTING CONCRETE HARM HAS NO STANDING TO SUE IN FEDERAL COURT, UNDER ARTICLE III OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	6
A.    The Violation Of A Statutory Right Is Not An Injury In Fact Under Article III Unless The Violation Has Caused The Plaintiff To Suffer A Concrete, <i>De</i> <i>Facto</i> Harm. ....	9
B.    The Ninth Circuit Misinterpreted This Court’s Key Precedent On Article III Standing And Thereby Conflated Statutory Standing With The Separate Requirement Of Constitutional Standing. ....	12

C.	By Conflating Statutory Standing With Constitutional Standing, The Ninth Circuit Abdicated The Judiciary’s Power And Duty, Established In <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , To Decide Whether A Federal Statutory Claim Comports With Article III. ....	15
D.	By Allowing An Uninjured Plaintiff To Enforce A Business’s Statutory Duties In Court, The Ninth Circuit Intruded Upon The Exclusive Power Of The Executive Branch To Enforce The Law, In Violation Of The Separation Of Powers. ....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	7, 8
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	18
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	10, 12, 14, 18
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	10, 12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	11, 12, 18
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 742 F. 3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	10, 12, 19
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	7
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	4, 5, 13, 14

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A) .....	9, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(3) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(1).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(b) .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(1)(A) .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(1)(B)(i).....	21

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	5, 12, 15
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	1, 3, 6, 18
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Leonard & Joanne C. Brant, <i>The Half-Open Door: Article III, The Injury-In-Fact Rule, And The Framers' Plan For Federal Courts Of Limited Jurisdiction</i> , 54 Rutgers L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	20
Michael E. Rosman, <i>Standing Alone under the Fair Housing Act</i> , 60 Mo. L. Rev. 547 (1995).....	16

Antonin Scalia, *The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers*,  
17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983) ..... 18

Craig A. Stern, *Another Sign From Hein: Does The Generalized Grievance Fail A Constitutional Or A Prudential Test Of Federal Standing To Sue?*,  
12 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 1169 (2008)..... 20
